Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 01-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	
PATENTS ONLY	
	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
O carta da Jara	Name: Open Text Inc.
Captaris, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 301 116th Ave., Suite 400
Execution Date(s) <u>6/25/2009</u>	
Assignment X Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Bellevue</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>WA</u>
Government Interest Assignment	Country: <u>US</u> <u>Zip: 98004</u>
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No
	document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
13/437,612 (Atty Dkt No. OPEN1210-9)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: <u>Sprinkle IP Law Group (Cust. No. 44654)</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address:	······································
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>1301 W. 25th</u> Street, Suite 408	Enclosed
	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Austin	8. Payment Information
State: <u>Texas</u> Zip: <u>78705</u>	
Phone Number: <u>512-637-9220</u>	Deposit Account Number: <u>503183</u>
Fax Number: <u>512-371-9088</u>	
Email Address:	Authorized User Name: <u>Katharina W. Schuster</u>
9. Signature: Cothanina Schu	1st May 30, 20/2
Signature Date	
Katharina W. Schuster, Reg. No. 50,000	Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:
Name of Person Signing sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 028364 FRAME: 0365

JUN-07-2012 THU 11:32 AM

FILED

...)

SECRETARY OF STATE

SAM REED

JUNE 29, 2009

STATE OF WASHINGTON

06/29/09 1539200-001 \$60.00 K #7930 4d: 1725877

ARTICLES OF MERGER OF CAPTARIS, INC. WITH AND INTO OPEN TEXT INC.

Pursuant to Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act governing the merger of a wholly-owned subsidiary business corporation into its parent business corporation, the parent business corporation hereinafter named does hereby submit the following articles of merger.

1. The name of the subsidiary corporation, which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Washington, is Captaris, Inc. ("Captaris").

2. The name of the parent corporation, which is a business corporation organized under the laws of the State of Illinois, is Open Text Inc. ("Open Text").

3. The outstanding shares of Captaris are of one class, 100% of which are owned by Open Text.

4. The following is the Plan of Merger for merging Captaris with and into Open Text, as approved by resolution of the Board of Directors of Open Text:

"1. Open Text, which is a business corporation of the State of Illinois and is the owner of all of the outstanding shares of Captaris, which is a business corporation of the State of Washington, hereby merges Captaris into Open Text pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act and pursuant to the provisions of the Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983 (the "Merger").

"2. The separate existence of Captaris shall cease at the effective time and date of the Merger pursuant to the provisions of the Washington Business Corporation Act, and Open Text shall continue its existence as the surviving corporation pursuant to the provisions of Illinois Business Corporation Act of 1983.

"3. The articles of incorporation of Open Text are not amended in any respect by this Plan of Merger.

"4. The outstanding shares of Captaris immediately prior to the effective time and date of the Merger shall not be converted or exchanged in any manner, but each said share which is outstanding shall, at the effective time and date of the merger, be surrendered and extinguished.

ATLANTA:5137241.1

PATENT REEL: 028364 FRAME: 0366 "5. Each share of Open Text outstanding at the effective time and date of the Merger is to be an identical outstanding share of Open Text prior to the Merger.

"6. No shares of Open Text and no shares, securities, or obligations convertible into such shares are to be issued or delivered under this Plan of Merger.

"7. The Merger shall become effective on June 30, 2009 at 11:59:59 p.m.

"8. The officers of Open Text are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do any and all acts and things, and to make, execute, deliver, file, and/or record any and all instruments, papers, and documents which shall be or become necessary, proper, or convenient to carry out or put into effect any of the provisions of this Plan of Merger or of the merger herein provided for."

5. Open Text in its capacity as the holder of all of the outstanding shares of Captaris waived the mailing of a copy of the Plan of Merger to Open Text otherwise provided for under the provisions of Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act.

6. The applicable provisions of the laws of the State of Illinois relating to the merger of Captaris into Open Text permit the Merger, and the Merger is in compliance with such laws.

7. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 23B.11.040 of the Washington Business Corporation Act, approval by the shareholders of Open Text and Captaris was not required.

8. The merger shall become effective on June 30, 2009 at 11:59:59 p.m.

Dated: June 25, 2009

1

OPEN TEXT INC.

Name: Title:

ATLANTA:5137241.1

PATENT REEL: 028364 FRAME: 0367



RECORDED: 06/07/2012

REEL: 028364 FRAME: 0368